
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

16 March 2023 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545 574177 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee will be held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / 
remotely via video conferrence  on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 10.00 am for the 
transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011  
  

3.   Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan and the Ceredigion Public Services 
Board (PSB) meetings held on the 6th March 2023 (Pages 3 - 116) 
  

4.   Report on Amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 117 - 
130) 
  

5.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those minutes (Pages 131 - 136) 
  

6.   To receive a update from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and to consider the draft Forward Work Programmes 
(Pages 137 - 152) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee 

DATE: 
 

22nd March 2023 

LOCATION: Council Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron 
 

TITLE: 
 

Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan and the Ceredigion Public 
Services Board (PSB) meetings held on the 6th March 2023  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide an opportunity for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Coordinating Committee to scrutinise the decision made or 
actions taken by the Ceredigion PSB. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

As the designated Scrutiny Committee for taking an overview of 
the overall effectiveness of the PSB. 
 

BACKGROUND: 
Under Section 35 of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, Local Authorities 
are required to ensure their Overview and Scrutiny Committees have the power to scrutinise 
decisions made, or other action taken, by the Public Services Board for the Local Authority 
area in the exercise of its functions. Section 39 also states that each PSB must send a copy of 
its Local Well-being Plan to the Local Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
CEREDIGION LOCAL WELL-BEING PLAN 
 
Background 
Previous updates have been provided to Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the 
process of developing the Assessment of Local Well-being and the Local Well-being Plan in 
Ceredigion.  In particular, detail was provided on the Draft Local Well-being Plan on the 23rd 
November 2022. 
 
Public Consultation 
The draft Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan 2023-2028 went out to Public Consultation between 
the 25th October 2022 and the 31st of January 2023.   
 
In total 41 survey responses were received, including 7 written responses and engagement with 
13 primary schools, 3 secondary schools and Youth Council. Overall, 88% of respondents in 
the survey agreed with wellbeing objectives as the right priorities as presented in the draft 
LWBP.   
 
Where appropriate, comments have informed proposed amendments to the Plan.  As well as a 
range of suggestions and comments in the letters received, valuable guidance has been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

provided by the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales and Welsh Government.  These 
have all been incorporated into the Local Well-being Plan as far as possible and additional 
elements will influence the development of the delivery plan. 
 
All the comments received through the survey and texts of the letters are reported in full in the 
Local Well-being Plan Consultation Summary and Analysis Report, Appendix 1, together with 
further analysis. 
 
The overall conclusions within the summary and analysis report are that in the main the Plan 
was well received and many useful comments were provided which will enhance the 
development of the detailed delivery plan.   
 
As a result of the consultation some changes to the Plan are proposed, these are highlighted in 
the final Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan (Appendix 2) for ease of reference. 
 
Next Steps 
All PSB member organisations are to consider the proposed amendments in their meeting on 
the 6th March 2023 with a view to approve the Plan through their usual governance 
arrangements before the PSB can give final approval to publish the Plan in May 2023.  
 
To complete the process for Ceredigion County Council the Plan following presentation to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee, it will then be presented at Cabinet on 4th April 
2023 and lastly to full Council on 20th April 2023. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
An Integrated Impact Assessment has been completed for the Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan 
and is contained as Appendix 3 to this report. 
 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CEREDIGION PSB MEETING HELD ON THE 6th MARCH 2023 
 
The draft minutes of the Ceredigion PSB meeting held on 6th March 2023 are presented to the 
Committee and can be seen in Appendix 4.   
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 
 

Yes (Appendix 3) 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Summary: 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

Long term: Long term planning has been embedded 
throughout the development of the plan.  
The aims and actions within the plan have 
been developed to directly respond to the 
long term issues that were identified in the 
Ceredigion Assessment of Local Well-being.   

Integration: The PSB has considered how the aims and 
actions contained within the plan have an 
impact upon the public bodies within the 
county.   
The aims and actions have been developed 
with an understanding of collective 
responsibility for outcomes across services 
and organisations.   
The principles of the plan are based on 
public sector organisations working together 
across the county to add value to what is 
already being done.   

Collaboration: All PSB partners have collaborated 
throughout the development of the plan 
development and the delivery of the plan 
will be undertaken collaboratively by PSB 
partners. 

Involvement: Key stakeholders have been involved in all 
stages of plan development.  Participation, 
engagement and co-production have been 
championed by the PSB. These have 
included sessions with groups of people with 
protected characteristics (as defined by the 
Equality Act 2010). 

Prevention: The Ceredigion Assessment of Local Well-
being provided an opportunity for the PSB to 
identify the root causes of the issues that 
need to be addressed.  The aims and 
actions are centred on people acting for 
themselves and provide a strong focus on 
preventing problems occurring or getting 
worse.  The actions endeavour to bring 
down the level of intervention in people’s 
lives over time wherever possible, with the 
flexibility to adapt to changing 
circumstances.   

   
RECOMMENDATION (S): 

Page 5



 

4 
 

i. To receive the Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan and associated Integrated Impact 
Assessment. 

ii. To receive the draft minutes of the Ceredigion PSB meeting held on 6
[...]
meeting. The Chair also disclosed a personal interest in 
agenda item 33.8 as his brother lives next door to a proposed location for the new planned and 
urgent care hospital. 
 
Apologies: 
Christine Harley    Probation Service 
Cllr. Keith Evans    Ceredigion County Council 
Cllr. Matthew Vaux   Ceredigion County Council 
Dewi Day     Aberystwyth University 
Judith Hardisty    Hywel Dda University Health Board 
Peter Skitt     Hywel Dda University Health Board 
Steve Moore    Public Health Wales 
Victoria Jones    Welsh Government 

33.2   Minutes of previous Ceredigion PSB meeting – 02.12.22 

The minutes from the meeting held on 02.12.22 were agreed as a true record. 

33.3   Matters arising from previous meeting 

Census 2021 Results:  
Due to the full Agenda for this meeting, Rob Star (RS) will be invited to present on the Census data 
at the next PSB meeting in April. 
 
Well-being Plan 2023-28 Consultation: 
Naomi McDonagh (NMc) confirmed that the relevant information relating to the Co-production 
Network for Wales had been circulated. It was requested at the previous meeting that all PSB 
members promote the consultation to their staff, Communications Team and via their networks – 
This action was marked as complete.  
 
Ageing Well Presentation: 
Due to the full Agenda for this meeting, Sara Humphreys (SH) – Carers and Community Support 
Team Manager at Ceredigion County Council (CCC) has been invited to present at June’s PSB 
meeting. 
 
Public Health Wales representation at PSB meetings: 
Jo McCarthy (JMc) confirmed that Megan Harris (MH) or Jan Batty (JB) will attend on behalf of the 
Public Health Team until a Director of Public Health is appointed, and JMc and Phil Kloer (PK) will be 
attending as representatives for Hywel Dda University Health Board (HDdUHB). 
 
Bus routes and access to services: 
NMc confirmed that a presentation will be given by Gerwyn Jones (CCC) and placed on the 
Agenda for June’s PSB meeting on the subject of bus routes; to co
[...]
e subsequently 
translated in readiness for presentation at the Board meetings of statutory members.  

DECISION: The amended Local Well-being Plan 2023-28 was accepted by the PSB. 
ACTION: Statutory PSB members to present the Plan at their respective Board meetings and 
complete the ‘Confirmation of Plan Approval Form’ as circulated. 

33.5   PSB Place Based Pilot Project Updates 

i.) Carbon Neutral Aberystwyth and Decarbonisation Strategy 
Rachel Jarvis (RJ) provided an update on behalf of the sub-group’s departing Chair, Dewi Day 
(DD). An update on the progress of Local Well-being Plan consultation and engagement was 
provided by NMc, and Yvette Eley (YE) from Natural Resources Wales (NRW) shared a 
presentation on Climate Adaptation. The presentation highlighted that current climate plans are 
insufficient to deal with the predicted temperature rises. RJ reported that NRW are producing a 
Climate Risk baseline report, as well as drafting a Climate Adaptation Plan in 2023 which is still 
ongoing – These include a comprehensive list of NRW activity, an indication of what is currently 
being done by the organisation on climate adaptation, and an assessment of the urgency and 

Page 108



5 

lead in time for action. Once these drafts can be shared, conversations can be held with PSBs 
across Wales on how the actions included can be supported. 

ACTION: RJ to establish whether the NRW Climate Risk baseline report is available yet to be 
shared with the PSB sub-group.  
 
A presentation on NRW’s response to the Local Well-being Plan consultation was provided by RJ. 
As part of their consultation response, a recommendation was included for a Climate Risk and 
Opportunity Assessment to be undertaken by the PSB. RJ and NMc met following the 
consultation deadline to discuss the incorporation of NRW’s suggestions into the Plan. 

 

RJ reported that DD gave an update on the District Heat Network project. Following an 
economic feasibility study, DD confirmed that a re
[...]
 was last presented to this committee on 
the 16th of May 2018. These amendments were approved by Cabinet on the 19th of June 2018.  
 
Current Position: 
 
This Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed and amendments have been made to ensure the 
policy is up to date. 
 
Key amendments to the policy are as follows: 
 
- Added ‘safeguarding concerns’ to the list of issues which may be reported as whistleblowing 

concerns. 
- Added guidance from IPCO that concerns related to the authority’s use of investigatory 

powers or any matter falling within IPCO’s oversight can be reported under the policy. 
- Added guidance on reporting safeguarding concerns and reference to ‘Policy and Guidelines 

for Safeguarding Children & Adults at Risk’. 
- Updated contact details for relevant officers and prescribed persons and bodies.  
- Updated hyperlinks to guidance documents and websites. 
- Updated responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer.  
- Other minor changes to organisation and wording to improve readability. 

 
All amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy are shown in tracked changes at Appendix 1. 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 
 

No 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Summary: This report does not represent a change to policy or 
strategy. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 4

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/cpdl/Democratic_Services_Meetings_Public/PapurB.EnclosureB.16.5.2018.pdf
http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/cpdl/Democratic_Services_Meetings_Public/1.%20Amendment%20of%20Whistleblowing%20Policy.pdf


 

2 
 

Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That Cabinet approves the amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy as shown in Appendix 1. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S): 
To ensure that the Whistleblowing Policy is up to date and remains fit for purpose. 
 
 Contact Name:  Elin Prysor, CLO Legal & Governance (& Monitoring Officer) 
 Designation: Legal & Governance 
 Date of Rep
[...]
aise it formally using our 
Grievance Procedure.  
 
Staff must not threaten or retaliate against whistleblowers in any way. If you are involved 
in such conduct you may be subject to disciplinary action.  
 
The whistleblower needs to hold a reasonable belief that the disclosure is made in the 
public interest. If it is concluded that a whistleblower has made false allegations 
maliciously or with a view to personal gain, the whistleblower may be subject to 
disciplinary action.  
 
THE RESPONSIBLE OFFICER  

Page 129



 

 

12  Final  November 2022May 2018  

 

 
The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of 
this policy.  
 
The Monitoring Officer will retain details of all whistleblowing referrals/complaints. . 
 
 
A record of all concerns raised and the outcomes will be kept by the Monitoring Officer 
(in a form which does not endanger your confidentiality). 
 
 The Monitoring Officer will and report on matters pertaining to Whistleblowing 
periodically ed regularly (at least bi-annually) to Members of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will retain details of all whistleblowing referrals/complaints within 
a Central Register/database 
 
THE PROCEDURE OUTLINED ABOVE DOES NOT PRECLUDE YOU FROM 
RAISING THE MATTER IN ANY OTHER WAY, AS DEEMED APPROPRIATE. 

Page 130



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 
held at the Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 

video conferrence onThursday, 2 February 2023 
 
PRESENT; Councillor Wyn Evans (Chair), Councillors Keith Evans, Geraint Hughes, 
Gwyn Wigley Evans, Marc Davies, Caryl Roberts, Ceris Jones, Endaf Edwards and 
Chris James. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Bryan Davies, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Democratic Services, Policy, Performance and People and Organisation. 
Councillor Gareth Davies, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services. 
Councillors Keith Henson, Matthew Vaux, Wyn Thomas, Alun Williams (Cabinet 
Members). 
Councillors Elizabeth Evans, Gareth Lloyd, Hugh Hughes, Amanda Edwards and         
Euros Davies.  
 
Officers in attendance:   Eifion Evans, Chief Executive; Barry Rees, Corporate 
Director; James Starbuck, Corporate Director; Duncan Hall, Corporate Lead Officer, 
Finance and Procurement; Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic 
Services; Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer, Dwynwen Jones, Overview 
and Scrutiny Officer and Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services. 
 

(10.00  - 11.20 am) 
 

 
 

23 Apologies 
Councillor Rhodri Evans apologised for his inability to attend the meeting.   
Councillor Wyn Evans (vice Chair) chaired the meeting as Councillor Keith 
Evans (Chair, who was present remotely), was recovering from an illness.  
  

24 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
Councillor Gareth Davies disclosed a personal interest with regards to the 
Mid & West Wales Fire Authority.   
  

25 To consider the draft 2023/24 Budget as considered by Cabinet on 
24/01/23 
Councillor Wyn Evans, Committee Chair, outlined the meeting procedure and 
welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies, Councillor 
Gareth Davies, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement Services, 
Committee Members, the remaining Cabinet Members, non-Committee 
Members and Officers to the meeting.  

  

Page 131

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies, present
[...]
unding is set aside for this purpose in 2023/24;  

•       The Chairman suggested that any future briefing sessions with 
regards to the Budget includes an invitation for the Vice-Chair 
to attend.  

  
Following discussion, Members AGREED the following: 

  
1.    To note Overview and Scrutiny Committees will consider the 

impact on Services within their individual remits on 09/02/23 and 
10/02/23.  

2.    To note the overall Budget position as shown in the Budget report 
in Enclosure A.  

3.    The Committee did not propose any additional options with regard 
to the level of Council Tax other than those noted in the report, 
namely: 

a)     A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation 
to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 
23/24 Budget requirement of £179.627m, which would 
provide a lower contribution towards Delegated Schools 
Budget Cost Pressures. 

Page 135



 

6 
 

b)     A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation 
to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 
23/24 Budget requirement of £180.101m.  

c)     A 8.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation 
to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 
23/24 Budget requirement of £180.576m, to provide a 
higher contribution towards Delegated Schools Budget 
Cost Pressures.  

4.    That the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be held on 
09/02/23 and 10/02/23 will need to consider the different options 
relating to the Council Tax. 

  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
To assist with the preparation of a balanced budget and ensure 
appropriate scrutiny of the overall Budget being proposed.  

  
 

26 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm the minutes of the 18 January 2023 Committee 
meeting as a true record. There were no matters arising from those minutes.  
           
Any other matter which the Chairman decided is for urgent attention of 
the Committee 
There were no other matters raised. 
  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee held on 22 March 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 136



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee  

DATE: 
 

22 March 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

Draft Forward Work Programmes 2022/23 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Review the current work programme of the Committee 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
The forward work programme of the Committee is 
reviewed and updated at each meeting 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees oversee the work of the Council to make sure that it 
delivers services in the best way and for the benefit of the local community. 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to look at the services and issues that affect people in 
Ceredigion.  The process provides the opportunity for Councillors to examine the various 
functions of the council, to ask questions on how decisions have been made, to consider 
whether service improvements can be put in place and to make recommendations to this 
effect.   

Scrutiny plays an essential role in promoting accountability, efficiency and effectiveness in the 
Council’s decision making process and the way in which it delivers services. 

The main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 

• Holding the cabinet and officers as decision-makers to account  
• Being a ‘critical friend’, through questioning how decisions have been made to provide 

a ‘check and balance’ to decision makers, adding legitimacy to the decision making 
process 

• Undertaking reviews of council services and policy 
• Undertaking reviews to develop council services and policies 
• Considering any other matter that affects the county  
• Ensuring that Ceredigion is performing to the best of its ability and delivering high 

quality services to its citizens 
• Assessing the impact of the Council’s polici
[...]
pdate on Fostering following 6 October 2021 discussions 
 
Recruitment/staffing situation – Pyrth’s - red on the risk register 
 
Wellbeing Centres 
 

 

P
age 152


	Agenda
	3 Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan and the Ceredigion Public Services Board (PSB) meetings held on the 6th March 2023
	1a Local Well-being Plan 2023-28 Consultation Summary and Analysis Report
	1b Final Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan 2023-28 (Eng)
	1c integrated-impact-assessment- March 2023
	1d Public Services Board Meeting 06.03.23

	4 Report on Amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Whistleblowing Policy

	5 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising from those minutes
	6 To receive a update from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and to consider the draft Forward Work Programmes
	FWP Scrutiny 2022 2023 SAES




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee held at the 
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and 

remotely on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Keith Evans (Chair), Councillors Wyn Evans (Vice-Chair), Marc 
Davies, Endaf Edwards, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes 
and Ceris Jones.  
  
Also in attendance: Councillors Hugh Hughes and Gareth Lloyd.  
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillors Keith Henson and Wyn Thomas.  
 
Officers in attendance: Diana Davies, Corporate Manager, Partnerships and 
Performance; Naomi McDonagh, Partnerships and Civil Contingencies Manager; 
Hazel Lloyd-Lubran, Chief Executive, CAVO; Harry Dimmack, Governance Officer; 
Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer and Neris Morgans, Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 

(10.00am-11.42am) 
 

1 Apologies 
i. Councillors Bryan Davies, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Democratic Services, Policy, Performance and People and Organisation, 
Caryl Roberts and Chris James apologised for their inability to attend the 
meeting. 

ii. Councillor Matthew Vaux, Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Housing, 
Legal and Governance and Public Protection apologised for his inability 
to attend the meeting due to other Council commitments. 

 
2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations) from Committee Members. 
 

3 Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan and the Ceredigion Public Services 
Board (PSB) meetings held on the 6th March 2023 
Hazel Lloyd-Lubran presented the report on the Ceredigion Local Well-being 
Plan in the absence of Councillor Bryan Davies. The public consultation on 
the draft Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan 2023-2028 ended on the 31st of 
January 2023. Changes and improvements including those suggested by the 
Future Generations Commissioner for Wales and Welsh Government have 
been completed. All PSB member organisations considered the proposed 
amendments in their meeting on the 6th of March 2023, with a view to 



 

2 
 

approve the Plan through their usual governance arrangements before the 
PSB can give final approval to publish the Plan in May 2023.   
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Hazel Lloyd-Lubran, Naomi McDonagh and Diana Davies. The 
main points raised were as follows: 

• A higher response rate to the consultation was expected; however, 
consultation fatigue was acknowledged as a possible factor for the low 
response rate. In addition, given the early engagement of partners in 
the process, there was less feedback from these bodies as they had 
already contributed to plan development.  

• In terms of the consultation process, a range of organisations were 
contacted, a social media campaign was held, details were included 
on the Council’s online consultation page, and it was raised at 
numerous meetings including at Ceredigion’s Youth Council meeting. 
An engagement exercise was undertaken with 13 primary and 3 
secondary schools across the county and groups including the 
Disability Forum were consulted. Posters and paper copies were 
available in libraries and leisure/ wellbeing centres. All PSB Partners 
had a responsibility to ensure people’s views were known. In moving 
forward, ongoing engagement and discussions with communities 
would be beneficial along with reinventing how views and opinions 
were gathered.  

• Whilst it was important to consider the 12% who disagreed that the 5 
well-being objectives were the right priorities, it is pleasing to note that 
88% agreed. It was also important to consider the numbers involved 
as opposed to percentages given the low response rate. The Future 
Generations Commissioner for Wales and Welsh Government have 
commented on the robustness of the Assessment of Local Well-being 
including the engagement which led to the plan being formed, and 
therefore, officers were confident that the priorities were correct and 
reflected the views of partners and the public. 

• Concerns were raised that although Welsh Government (WG) were 
ambitious in its plans, there was no funding available for local 
authorities to achieve this. The Local Well-being Plan would lead to 
further collaboration between the PSB Partners and WG and 
hopefully, by focusing on the priorities, it would aid in the delivery of 
the plan. Councillor Keith Henson (Cabinet Member) noted that WG 
attended the Carbon Management and Climate Change Group and 
contributed to the discussions but agreed that further collaboration 
was important. 

• Ceredigion, Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire PSBs work 
independently but closely to ensure there is a consistent approach for 
all involved. The priorities may vary in each PSBs Local Well-being 
Plan, however, the regional priorities and those of individual bodies 
were considered in the process of developing the plan.  

• In terms of monitoring the work, an Annual Report is produced 
detailing the performance of the PSB, which is sent to The Future 
Generations Commissioner for Wales and other statutory recipients on 
an annual basis 



 

3 
 

• The membership of Ceredigion PSB has been consistent with 4 
Statutory Member Organisations (as directed by Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and numerous invited participant 
organisations. There was currently an opportunity to review the 
membership of the invited participant organisations and to ensure the 
correct organisations and people were involved to undertake the work 
on behalf of the PSB. The importance of drawing people who could 
make a difference when discussions were more local was highlighted. 
  

The Chair extended his best wishes to Naomi McDonagh as she leaves her 
role with the authority and thanked her for her hard work over the years.   
  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to receive the 
Ceredigion Local Well-being Plan and associated Integrated Impact 
Assessment. 
  
Hazel Lloyd-Lubran presented the minutes of the Ceredigion PSB meeting 
held on the 6th of March 2023 to the Committee. Reference was given to the 
following points as discussed at the meeting:  

• The level of response to the Local Well-being Plan 2023-28 
consultation and suggestions for the future was discussed extensively. 

• A presentation on the launch of the public consultation on the location 
of the new planned and urgent care hospital was provided. It was 
noted that a stakeholder group would be formed to discuss transport 
and accessibility to the sites; however hopefully, the scope of this 
group could be extended wider than the new hospital alone. The 
importance of mental health services available locally was discussed 
too.   

• PSB Place-Based Pilot Project Updates 
• Update related to the Gorwel data system and Welsh Government’s 

interest in a similar resource nationally.  
• April’s PSB meeting Agenda 

  
The Chair explained that a workshop had been held with Hywel Dda 
University Health Board and elected members on the location of the new 
planned and urgent care hospital. 
  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to receive the 
draft minutes of the Ceredigion PSB meeting held on 6th March 2023. 
  

4 Report on Amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy 
In Councillor Matthew Vaux’s absence, Harry Dimmack explained that a 
report on amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy was last presented to the 
committee on the 16th of May 2018, which was later approved by Cabinet on 
the 19th of June 2018. An overview of the key amendments as shown in 
tracked changes in Appendix 1 of the report was provided. The address for 
Audit Wales would be amended before the report was presented to Cabinet. 
  
 



 

4 
 

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Harry Dimmack. The main points raised were as follows: 

• As there were only minor changes to the policy, presenting the policy 
to Scrutiny and Cabinet was sufficient.   

• In the event a person wished to raise a concern externally, the 
relevant contact details were noted on page 8 of the policy.  

 
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to 
recommend that Cabinet approves the amendments to the Whistleblowing 
Policy as shown in Appendix 1, subject to updating the contact details for 
Audit Wales.  
 

5 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those minutes 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 
2023.  
  
Matters arising: None.  
 

6 To receive a update from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and to consider the draft Forward Work Programmes 
Each Chair (or Vice-chair in the Chair's absence) in turn, gave an update on 
their respective Committee’s Forward Work Plans.   
  
1. Coordinating Committee 

The Chair provided an update in relation to the Coordinating Committee’s 
future work plan. 
  

2. Learning Communities 
The Chair noted that following consideration by the committee, feedback 
on the 23/24 budget setting process and Ceredigion Deprivation and 
Equity Strategy was presented during a meeting of the Cabinet on 14th 
February 2023. An update in relation to the committee’s future work plan 
was provided and as part of the workstream, members visited Plascrug 
Community Primary School and Ysgol Bro Siôn Cwilt on 1st February 
2023. 

  
3. Thriving Communities  

The Chair explained that following a meeting of a Task and Finish Group 
on 30th January 2023, a Special Meeting had been held on 21st March 
2023 to discuss waste collection further with officers. An update in 
relation to the Thriving Communities future work plan was provided. An 
invite had been sent to National Resources Wales to attend a meeting in 
June to discuss Climate Change and Coastal Erosion / Flooding, but no 
response had yet been received. It was agreed to extend an invite to 
Welsh Water Dŵr Cymru to attend the meeting and Sarah Groves-
Phillips, Service Manager - Planning Policy.  
 
 
  



 

5 
 

4. Corporate Resources 
The Chair explained that the work of the Task and Finish Group around 
County Farms was ongoing. In relation to the rules around NVZs imposed 
on the agricultural sector, the Chair clarified that officers had visited and 
undertaken an assessment of the farms accordingly. An update in relation 
to the meeting held on 13th March 2023 was provided. Given the 
proposed budget cuts, the Chair encouraged all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to consider this in moving forward and to look for areas to 
make savings.  

  
5. Healthier Communities 

In the Chair’s absence, Councillor Ceris Jones, Vice- Chair provided an 
update in relation to the Healthier Communities future work plan. 
Councillor Ceris Jones stated that she would clarify the title of the report 
on the inspection of food outlets, as the Forward Work Programme 
differed in English and Welsh. 

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee held on 22 May 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


